

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2021-1172

IN RE J.F. AND J.A.F.

On Appeal from the
Jackson County Court of Appeals,
Fourth Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case Nos.
21CA2, 21CA3

Trial Court
Case No. 2018 C 10

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GEN JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP

Sarah K. Rathke (74280)
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216-479-8379

E-mail: sarah.rathke@squirepb.com

GEN JUSTICE

Timothy D. Keller* (AZ Bar No. 019844)
3900 E. Camelback Road
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone: 602-710-1135

Email: tim@genjustice.org

*Counsel of Record, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP

Shams H. Hirji (99227)
201 E. Fourth St.
Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: 513-361-1221

E-mail: shams.hirji@squirepb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Argument.....	4
I. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Lassiter</i> does not foreclose, and in fact supports, a determination that abused, neglected, and dependent children have a right to independent, client-directed legal counsel under the U.S. Constitution.	7
II. The Ohio Constitution’s Due Process Clause provides greater protection to abused, neglected, and dependent children than the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	10
III. Application of the three-factor <i>Mathews</i> test shows why Due Process requires abused, neglected, and dependent children to be appointed independent, client-directed legal counsel in all phases of the proceedings.	13
A. The rights and liberty interests children have at stake are of the highest magnitude. They are also distinct from the rights and interests of parents in both degree and kind.....	14
B. Appointing legal counsel for children will significantly mitigate the risk of erroneous deprivations of their rights and liberty interests.	20
C. The state’s interests in appointing children legal counsel, including the state’s fiscal and administrative interests, align with the rights and liberty interests of children.....	23

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Service 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993).....	10
<i>In re Adoption H.N.R.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d. 144, 2015-Ohio-5476, 47 N.E.3d 803.....	4
<i>In re Adoption of J.L.</i> , 2001 Pa.Super 63, 769 A.2d 1182 (2001)	16
<i>In re Baby Girl Baxter</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 229, 479 N.E.2d 257 (1985).....	11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967)	4, 5
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 46, 679 N.E.2d 680 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Jammie T.T.</i> , 599 N.Y.S.2d 892, 191 A.D.2d 132 (1993).....	14
<i>In re J.F. and J.A.F.</i> , 4th Dist. Jackson, Nos. 21CA2, 21CA3, 2021-Ohio-2713	4
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 162 Wash.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007)	24
<i>In re T.M.H.</i> , 1980 Okla. 92, 613 P.2d 468 (1980)	24
<i>In re W.W.E. W.E.</i> , 2016-Ohio-4552, 67 N.E.3d 159 (10th Dist.).....	11
<i>In re Williams</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 398, 2004-Ohio-1500, 805 N.E.2d 1110.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F.Supp.2d 1353 (N.D.Ga.2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liming v. Damos</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 509, 2012-Ohio-4783, 979 N.E.2d 297.....	5, 11, 13
<i>M.W. v. Davis</i> , 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 181 F.Supp.2d 182, 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>N.J. Div. of Youth & Fam. Servs. v. Wandell</i> , 155 N.J.Super 302, 382 A.2d 711 (1978).....	14
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94, 41 S.Ct. 433, 65 L.Ed. 837 (1921)	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932)	15
<i>Roe v. Conn.</i> , 417 F.Supp. 769 (M.D.Ala. 1976).....	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388; 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	5, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977)	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Cody v. Toner</i> , 8 Ohio St.3d 22, 456 N.E.2d 813 (1983).....	11

State ex rel. Heller v. Miller,
61 Ohio St.2d 6, 399 N.E.2d 66 (1980)..... 5, 11

State v. Gardner,
118 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008 Ohio 2787, 889 N.E.2d 995 10

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution *passim*

Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution. *passim*

Statutes

R.C. 2151.03 1

R.C. 2151.04 1

R.C. 2151.31 1

R.C. 2151.352 2, 27

Rules

Juv.R. 4(A)..... 2

Juv.R.4(B)(9) 26

Juv.R. 4(C) 3

Sup.R. 48.02(D)(1)..... 3

Other Authorities

- Annie E. Casey Foundation, Kids Count Data Center, *Children in foster care by placement type in Ohio*,
<https://tinyurl.com/3ttze76p> (accessed Jan. 9, 2022) 17
- Annie E. Casey Foundation, Kids Count Data Center, *Children in foster care by exist reason in Ohio*,
<https://tinyurl.com/bdencyux> (accessed Jan. 9, 2022)..... 19
- Goodgame, *Best to Be Seen and Heard: A Child’s Right to Appeal Termination of Parental Rights*,
50 Ga.L.Rev. 1269 (2016) 15
- Pitchal, *Children’s Constitutional Right to Counsel in Dependency Cases*,
15 Temp.Pol.&Civ.Rts.L.Rev. 663 (2006)..... *passim*
- Taylor, *A Lawyer for Every Child: Client-Directed Representation in Dependency Cases*,
47 Fam.Ct.Rev. 605 (2009) 3, 25
- Washington State Center for Court Research, *Evaluation of the Washington State Dependent Child Legal Representation Program 2021*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2p87b9ba> (Jan. 1, 2022)..... 22, 23, 25
- Zinn and Peters, *Expressed-Interest Legal Representation for Children in Substitute Care: Evaluation of the Impact of Representation on Children’s Permanency Outcomes*,
53 Fam.Ct.Rev. 589 (2015) 21, 22
